

## DR. G. WESLEY ALLEN COUNCIL OF DELIBERATION ORIENT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SGIG JAMES H. UPCHURCH, 33° ILLUSTRIOUS DEPUTY FOR THE ORIENT OF NORTH CAROLINA P.O. BOX 13067 GREENSBORO, NC 27415



ANCIENT AND ACCEPTED SCOTTISH RITE OF FREEMASONRY SOUTHERN JURISDICTION, PRINCE HALL AFFILIATION

## RESOLUTION OF RESPECT

Whereas, the Supreme Architect has seen fit to summons our Illustrious Brother Weston B. Butler and

Whereas, Weston B. Butler has sheathed his sword for the last time and made his last salutation in our Council Chambers, and

Whereas, our Illustrious Brother has passed from labor in the terrestrial lodge to reward in the Divine realm, and

Whereas, Grand Inspector General Weston B. Butler was one of the selected few chosen and awarded the 33<sup>rd</sup> Degree for great merit and a distinguished life, for life and death are always one, Even as the waters and the sea. Many this goal have won, and have lived on ever free; and

Whereas, the measure of a man is NOT how did he die; BUT how did he live; NOT what did he gain; BUT what did he give; NOT what was his church; BUT what was his creed.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Dr. G. Wesley Allen Council of Deliberation and the Orient of North Carolina extends its condolences to the family of Grand Inspector General Weston B. Butler. The Grand Architect, via his wise dispensation has transitioned our Illustrious Brother from his earthly habitation to rest and peace. We extend our prayers to the Butler Family and pray the Grand Architect eases your pain and bestows upon you an everlasting peace.

Done this Fifteenth of November, Two Thousand Eighteen.

James H. Upchurch, SGIG	attest: Shawnta, GIG
Deputy for the Orient NC	Ill. Grand Secretary